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New Acquisitions in Americana
May 2021
Catalogue of the Library of John Adams
1. [Adams, John]: DEEDS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS RELATING TO
THE SEVERAL PIECES OF LAND, AND TO THE LIBRARY PRESENTED
TO THE TOWN OF QUINCY, BY PRESIDENT ADAMS, TOGETHER
WITH A CATALOGUE OF THE BOOKS. Cambridge: Printed by Hilliard
and Metcalf, 1823. 67pp. Modern half calf with green cloth boards, spine with
raised bands and compartments stamped in blind with burgundy morocco gilt
label. Light shelf wear. Contemporary inscription in upper margin of titlepage.
Titlepage trimmed (affecting inscription), chip to right margin of titlepage, occasional light foxing. Library stamps on titlepage and final page, light pencil
annotations throughout. Very good.
A fascinating printing of several legal documents pertaining to the donation of
land to the village of Quincy, Massachusetts, by John Adams near the end of his
life, and an important catalogue of his library, which he also gave to his home
town in 1822. Remarkably, his collection is still intact, and is housed in the
Special Collections of the Boston Public Library, to where it was moved in 1894.
Today, the library claims it as the largest collection still together from that critical period of American history. The original donation catalogued in this text
consisted of 2,756 volumes across a wide number of topics including literature,
history, law, politics, science and religion. Adams gave his library to the town
on the condition that a catalogue be made and printed, and that the books be
for the use of a preparatory school to be constructed on the donated property.
The letters documenting those gifts precede the library catalogue in this work.
A quite interesting publication that chronicles the legacy building efforts of the
second President of the United States, and that provides the original catalogue
for his sizable book collection.
SHOEMAKER 11529. SABIN 255, 67288.
$3000.

Documenting Several African-American Members of
the Greatest Generation, and Their Families
2. [African-American Photographica]: [Brandon, Ola A. Mayo]: [ANNOTATED VERNACULAR PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM KEPT BY AN AFRICANAMERICAN WOMAN FROM WASHINGTON, D.C., DOCUMENTING
HER FAMILY MEMBERS, ESPECIALLY HER MILITARY BROTHERS
WHO SERVED IN WORLD WAR II]. [Various locations. ca. 1941-1945]. Approximately 100 photographs, the great majority mounted, most captioned in white
ink on the album leaves. Oblong octavo. Contemporary brown textured boards,
string tied. Moderate wear to album. Occasional heavy wear to photographs, a
few removed, a handful loose. Overall very good.

A charming collection of family
photographs assembled by Ola
A. Mayo Brandon of Washington, D.C. Ola A. Mayo
(born 1918) was raised as one
of twelve children in rural Moneta, Virginia, and by 1940
had moved to Washington,
D.C. and was employed as a
domestic worker. In 1941 she
married Sheppard A. Brandon (1919-1977), who joined the army the following
year. Sheppard appears just a couple of times, as a civilian. Several other relatives
in uniform are pictured here, including brothers William, Edward, and Samuel
Mayo, and brother-in-law Sergeant Willie F. Brandon. Some of the photographs
of the male service members are dated in the years of World War II, indicating that these men served their country during the war. Ola also seems to have
found new work during the war. One snapshot shows her standing in front of a
school bus, captioned “I am the driver.” A small percentage of the photographs
are post-war, and there are numerous shots of African-American women and
children, most of whom are named. An excellent source of African-American
family history for the Washington, D.C. area and a record of service for at least
four military servicemen of the Greatest Generation.
$1500.

Fundamental History of Wyoming,
by a Pioneering Female Resident
3. Beard, Frances Birkhead, editor: WYOMING FROM TERRITORIAL
DAYS TO THE PRESENT. Chicago and New York: American Historical Society, 1933. Three volumes. xxvi,[1],665; 512; 523pp., plus eighty-four leaves of
plates. Frontispiece in first volume. Original pebbled burgundy cloth, spines gilt,
all edges marbled. Mild shelf wear, light sunning. Near fine.
An important history of Wyoming and its settlers assembled by suffragist and
Wyoming State Historian, Frances Birkhead Beard. Working from I.S. Bartlett’s
History of Wyoming (1918), Beard and her team of writers applied a much more
rigorous historical lens to the history of the state. Nearly half of volume one is
devoted to pre-statehood history and reproduces a number of original documents,
including the Dakota governor’s message to the Legislative Assembly, the Dakota
Assembly’s memorial to Congress, Senate Bill 357 providing temporary government for Territory of Wyoming, and the Wyoming Organic Act. There are also
chapters on the development of stage lines and railroads, relations with Native
American nations in the region, mining and natural resources, the Mormon War
and other military campaigns, and the administration of each territorial and state
governor. Volume one also includes the index for all three volumes. Volumes
two and three are chiefly biographical essays on prominent Wyoming residents
(male and female), including their portraits in most cases.
Frances Birkhead Beard (1859-1958) was born in Lyons, Iowa and arrived in
Evanston, Wyoming in 1890 to serve as principal of the high school there; she
was elected superintendent of city schools in 1892. As she writes in her own
biographical entry, “She was the first woman so honored in any town in the ‘suffrage state’.” She married Cyrus Beard, who went on to become Chief Justice of
the Wyoming Supreme Court. Beard was the first state chair of the Wyoming
chapter of the League of Women Voters, organized in Laramie in 1919 with
national president Carrie Chapman Catt as guest of honor. She was selected as
the second Wyoming State Historian in 1923 by a Democratic administration,
and re-appointed in 1927 by a Republican administration. She was active in the
Daughters of the American Revolution, and organized relief efforts in Cheyenne
during the First World War. Notably, Wyoming was ahead of the curve on equal
rights in the 19th century; among the laws passed by the first assembly of the
Territorial Legislature was the December 10, 1869 statute grating suffrage to
women (one of the first places in the U.S. to do so), as well as a provision for
equal pay for female teachers.
$600.

A Pioneering American Architect Settles a Property Dispute
4. [Benjamin, Asher]: [PROPERTY DEED RESOLVING A DISPUTE
BETWEEN ARCHITECT ASHER BENJAMIN AND PAINTER JAMES
FERRITER]. [Boston. July 3, 1815]. [4]pp. on a single folded folio sheet, with
blind embossed paper seal intact, docketed on verso of second leaf. Old folds with
separation starting at most folds, two small holes (no loss of text), slight chipping
to edges, light tanning, a few spots of soiling. Good plus.
A manuscript property deed which also appears to settle a dispute the important
architect, Asher Benjamin, had with “James Ferriter Junior...Painter.” Signed by
Shubael Bell, Boston deputy sheriff, and countersigned by William Donnison,
justice of the peace and another unidentified witness, the document describes
the amount owed by Ferriter on a mortgaged property. Bell explains that he
proceeded to arrange the sale of the property for which he posted public notices
around the city and published ads in a local newspaper announcing the sale. He
goes on to state that Benjamin was the successful bidder, and thus the property
and title passes to him; Bell also gives the precise location of the parcel.
The Ferriter name was common throughout the greater Boston area at this time.
Though we found a James Ferriter identified as a “ropemaker,” we found no other
record of him as a painter. Shubael Bell (1766-1819) was likely well-acquainted
with Benjamin. Although he had moved into civil service as a deputy sheriff and
jailer, he started his life as a housewright, following in the footsteps of his father,
John Bell, a well-known builder. William Donnison (1757-1834) had served as
an aide to John Hancock in the Revolutionary War; he was elected to the Court
of Common Pleas in 1797.
Asher Benjamin’s Federal and later Greek revival architectural style dominated
late colonial design throughout New England and beyond to the South and the
Midwest. “[T]here is scarcely a village which in moulding profiles, cornice details,
church spire, or farm-house does not reflect his influence” – DAB. Benjamin was
a prolific architectural writer as well and published The Country Builder’s Assistant
(1797), The American Builder’s Companion (1806), The Rudiments of Architecture (1814),
and the very popular Practical House Carpenter (1830) among other well-known
works. “The career of our first American architectural writer, Asher Benjamin
(1773-1845), covered several decades of the early nineteenth century. Both the
books he wrote and the buildings he designed had an influence on building in
New England that is still visible” (Thompson).
Neville Thompson, “Tools of Persuasion: The American Architectural Book of
the Nineteenth Century” in The American Illustrated Book in the Nineteenth Century
(1987), p.142.
$750.

Wonderfully-Illustrated Autograph Album
of Washington, D.C. Notables
5. [Berryman, Clifford]: [Scott, Alexander]: [AUTOGRAPH
ALBUM OF TURN-OF-THE-20th-CENTURY AMERICAN
POLITICAL AND FIGURES, ASSEMBLED BY MEDAL OF
HONOR WINNER ALEXANDER SCOTT, WITH EACH
SIGNATURE ACCOMPANIED BY AN INK PORTRAIT
BY THE AWARD-WINNING POLITICAL CARTOONIST,
CLIFFORD BERRYMAN]. [Washington, D.C. ca. 1898-1916].
Fifty-two leaves, each containing an autograph and a pen-and-ink
portrait. Oblong small octavo. Original limp calf, gilt stamping
on front cover, a.e.g. Wear to extremities, front board starting to
separate from pastedown, rear board with vertical crease and cracked
pastedown. A few spots of light soiling. Ownership inscriptions on
front and rear free endpapers. Binding worn, but internally near fine.
A fascinating autograph album assembled by Alexander Scott, Civil
War Medal of Honor recipient and later Assistant Chief in the
Draughtsman’s Division of the U.S. Patent Office. Virtually every autograph is accompanied by a wonderful portrait drawn by
the talented Pulitzer Prize-winning political cartoonist, Clifford
Berryman. Featured among the portraits and autographs are such
notables of the time as Grover Cleveland; four vice presidents
– Garrett A. Hobart, Charles Fairbanks, James S. Sherman and
Thomas R. Marshall; Secretary of War Elihu Root, Secretary of
State John Hay; American Red Cross President Clara Barton; and
Admiral George Dewey.
Alexander Scott took advantage of life in Washington to assemble
a wide range of autographs. The majority in this volume are dated
1898, but run to 1916 – providing a fine visual and autograph record of notables in the William McKinley, Theodore Roosevelt,
and William Howard Taft administrations. The signers include:
Ohio senators Mark Hanna and John Sherman (brother of W.T.
Sherman, and author of the Sherman Antitrust Act); Sanford B.
Dole, President of Hawaii, along with Hawaiian ministers Lorrin A.
Thurston and Francis M. Hatch; Clement M. Butler, Chaplain of the
Senate; Major Gen. Nelson A. Miles, Commanding General of the
U.S. Army; former Confederate General Joseph Wheeler (who had
a long post-war career in the U.S. Army); Wu Tingfang, the Qing
imperial minister to the U.S., Spain, and Peru; Secretary of State
John Hay; Peruvian minister to the U.S., Manuel Álvarez-Calderón
Roldán; Elihu Root, Secretary of War; Clara Barton, founder and
president of the Red Cross; President Grover Cleveland (signature

pasted in); as well as numerous senators, congressmen, and other prominent
military and administration officials. The signature of Vice President Garrett
A. Hobart is dated May 24, 1898, just a year before he died and was succeeded
by Theodore Roosevelt. Each signature is accompanied by an elegant portrait of
the signer done in ink by Clifford Berryman. The final portrait is of Berryman
himself, with a charming poem stating that he included himself only at Scott’s
request: “Yes, you think it queer / That I am here – / Please think it not / ‘Tis
the wish of Scott.”
Pulitzer Prize-winning cartoonist Clifford Berryman (1869-1949) began his career
as a draftsman in the U.S. Patent Office, which is likely where he and Scott first
became acquainted. While at the Patent Office, Berryman submitted sketches to
The Washington Post and in 1891, he became an understudy to the Post’s political
cartoonist, George Y. Coffin. After Coffin died in 1896, Berryman took over his
position. Berryman moved to the Washington Star in 1907, where he remained

until his death in 1949. He is particularly remembered for two illustrations: the
first, published by the Post in 1898 during the Spanish-American War, was “And
Boys, Remember the Maine!,” depicting an angry Uncle Sam addressing sailors as
the U.S.S. Maine sinks in the background. The title became America’s battle cry
during the war. The second, “Drawing the Line in Mississippi,” was published in
1902 and portrays President Theodore Roosevelt showing compassion for a small
bear cub at the end of an unsuccessful hunting trip in Mississippi. The cartoon
inspired New York store owner Morris Michtom and his wife, Rose, to create a
new toy: having received permission to use Roosevelt’s name, Michtom made a
plush bear after Berryman’s drawing, put it on display, and called it “Teddy’s Bear.”
The bear was such a success that the Michtoms created the Ideal Novelty and Toy
Company in 1907, which became the largest doll-making company in the U.S.
A truly unique collection of text and images notable not only for its contents, but
for its owner and creator as well.
$9250.

A Look Behind the Curtain at Edwin Booth’s Theatre
6. [Booth, Edwin]: BOOTH’S THEATRE. BEHIND THE SCENES. ILLUSTRATED. New York: Henry L. Hinton, 1870. 16pp., including in-text
illustrations, plus engraved frontispiece. Titlepage vignette. Original pictorial
wrappers. Front wrapper detached (but present), moderate wear and chipping
to edges, minor dust soiling, spine chipped. Light occasional foxing. Good plus.
A scarce and handsomely-illustrated pamphlet on Edwin Booth’s 23rd Street Theatre
in New York City, published five years after Booth’s younger brother assassinated
President Lincoln. The work was “Reproduced from Appleton’s Journal” and is
illustrated with exterior views of the theatre, a steel-engraved portrait of Edwin
Booth, and nine interior details of the various behind-the-scenes mechanisms
for moving scenery, a view underneath the trap doors of the stage, the scene
painter’s studio, the property room, the arsenal, and more. It serves, therefore,
as an interesting behind-the-scenes look at theatre productions and operations.
OCLC reports just nine physical copies over two records.
OCLC 7457272, 702647770.
$750.

Early Telephone Directory for the Pacific Coast
7. [California]: MARCH, 1899 LIST OF SUBSCRIBERS OF THE PACIFIC
STATES TELEPHONE COMPANIES. San Francisco: Pacific States Telephone
Companies, [1899]. [4],vi,[2],vii-viii,494,[2]pp. Original printed buckram boards.
Small hole drilled through front and rear boards for hanging. Boards soiled and
edge worn, remains of adhesive to rear pastedown, bookplate affixed to rear pastedown. Minor soiling and tanning to text, small tear in upper part of pp. 493-94
(affecting a few letters of text). Very good overall.
Scarce telephone directory for California, Oregon, Washington, and northern
Idaho, advertising listings for all 47,874 subscribers, often including addresses.
The front pastedown provides instructions for how to use the telephone and
make calls, along with advice on telephone etiquette and how to contact nonsubscribers. Although the telephone had been around for over twenty years at
this point, people apparently still benefited from the advice to “speak in a moderate tone and directly into the transmitter, with the lips as close as possible to
the mouthpiece.” Likewise, callers are advised to be clear about who they are
and whom they are calling: “Much friction and annoyance will be avoided if this
simple plan is carried out.”
After a few pages with information on long distance and line rates, there is a
“Supplemental List” for San Francisco dated April 1, 1899, and printed on pink
paper. Between pp.vi-vii of this supplement, facing a page titled “Chinese Exchange,” is a yellow leaf printed in Chinese on one side. The final leaf and rear
pastedown have additional information on features available to subscribers, and
printed in black and red on the rear board is a map of the coverage area, highlighting the “21,000 miles of copper wire” running up and down the west coast.
The directory begins with San Francisco listings, organized alphabetically by subscriber, and then covers the rest of California – Acampo to Zaca – alphabetically by
city. Next are Oregon listings, printed on pink paper and arranged alphabetically
by city. Washington follows, again arranged alphabetically by city; and then the
final two pages include listings for sixteen towns in north Idaho.
The invention of the telephone by Alexander Graham Bell in March 1876 created a new and swiftly-developing commercial market for rapid communication.
Less than a year later, the first newspaper report was delivered over the phone.
The invention of the microphone in 1877 paired nicely with the new telephone
technology, and the Bell Telephone Company was born in July of that year. The
first telephone directory in the U.S. was issued in New Haven, Connecticut, seven
month later, in February, 1878, and the second directory in the U.S. was issued
in San Francisco in June, 1878.
OCLC lists five copies of this March, 1899 issue: Yale (damaged), Sacramento Public
Library, L.A. County Natural History Museum, and the Nevada State Library.
OCLC 55676511, 19667877, 29785821.
$1850.

With Allusions and Direct References to the Civil War
8. [Carrier’s Address]: [Civil War]: CARRIER’S ADDRESS TO THE PATRONS OF THE DEMOCRAT AND REFLECTOR. JANUARY 1, 1864.
[N.p., but likely Schenectady, N.Y. December 1863]. Letterpress broadside,
15 x 10 inches, text surrounded by ornamental border. Old folds, four short
horizontal closed tears to right edge, expertly repaired on verso. Light penciled
parentheses marks around final stanza. Very good.
A rare example of a Civil War-era carrier’s address produced by the printer’s
apprentice of the “Democrat and Reflector.” This is very likely a reference
to the Schenectady Democrat and Reflector, which ran from 1860 to 1867 in that
city. For over 200 years, carrier’s addresses were printed by the apprentices (or
“printer’s devil”) at printing shops around the world, and handed out on New
Year’s Day by carriers of newspapers in an attempt to solicit tips and gifts from
loyal patrons. This extra income was an important supplement for apprentices,
who often worked unpaid positions just to gain experience.
The present example prints a long poem divided into the four seasons, with a
“Finale” added after the winter stanza. The author of the poem begins, “I sing
of the old year past” and follows with a long poem beginning in the spring,
as its “Mild southern gales breathe on the earth” and “notes of joy fill earth
and sky.” The summer “offers her fruits and flowers.” In the autumn, “Bleak
tempests gather in the north.” And winter arrives “bleak and dreary” though
there is mention of “The Christmas Carol – St. Nicholas too.”
Lastly, in the “Finale,” the author includes an entire stanza on the current Civil
War, which begins: “’Grim visaged war,’ yet rules our land, And calls from quiet
homes, full many a band Of heroes. – And Industry with might and skill, To
maim and splinter, wound and kill, Makes wondrous cannon, projectiles vast;
From ‘Swamps’ a fiery ‘Angel’ cast To shell with Grecian fires the spot Where
rank Secession was begot.”
The address concludes with a call to “Support the printer and the Carrier, too”
as “The Carrier dofts his beaver, and wishes all, A Happy New Year – on his
annual call.”
No copies of this address appear in OCLC.

$650.

African-American Troops from Tennessee
Commanded by Ohioans
9. Cowden, Robert: A BRIEF SKETCH OF THE ORGANIZATION AND
SERVICES OF THE FIFTY-NINTH REGIMENT OF UNITED STATES
COLORED INFANTRY, AND BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES. Dayton. Oh.:
United Brethren Publishing House, 1883. 293pp. With a paper label from A.H.
Olds of Meadow Brook Farm laid in, dated February 1880. Original blue cloth
stamped in gilt and blind. Minor shelf wear, spine ends a bit frayed, some wear
to corners, light soiling. Light even toning to text, as usual, mild thumb-soiling
to a few leaves. Overall, a bright copy in very good condition, much nicer than
usually seen.
An important regimental history of the exploits of an African-American Civil War
unit, composed largely of freedmen from Tennessee and commanded by officers
mainly from Ohio. Initially, the name of the regiment was the First Tennessee
Infantry (African Descent), but was changed to the 59th Regiment, United States
Colored Infantry in March, 1864. The regiment saw most of their action in the
Volunteer State, often against Nathan Bedford Forrest’s Confederate forces.
Cowden’s work is comprised of a history of the war from the first ordinance of
secession through the muster-out of the regiment. The history covers the organization of the regiment, their early drills, their move to Memphis, their part in
the disastrous Battle of Brice’s Cross Roads (also known as the Guntown Disaster), and their participation in the battles at Pontotoc, Tupelo, and Harrisburg.
Luckily for them, the 59th USCT were not present at the Battle of Fort Pillow.
The unit’s history is followed by short biographical sketches of the white officers
of the regiment, along with some of their post-war correspondence.
The author, Colonel Robert Cowden, achieved great success in organizing the
Fifty-Ninth Regiment. He also commanded the troops assigned to capture John
Wilkes Booth, and later testified at the trial of the surviving Lincoln assassination
conspirators. “The author, Colonel Cowden, was born near Mansfield, Ohio,
and at the time of writing this book, he was serving as Postmaster, at nearby
Galion, Ohio, later moving to Dayton, Ohio. Much on the Guntown Disaster”
– Midland Notes.
Not in Ryan’s Civil War Literature of Ohio. The work is well represented in institutional holdings, but scarce in the market, with no copies in Rare Book Hub
since Ernest Wessen offered a copy in 1964.
LIBRARY COMPANY, AFRO-AMERICANA 2754. NEVINS I, p.75. DORNBUSCH II:1786. MIDLAND NOTES 87:123. HEARTMAN 120:449. $2000.

Promoting a Celebratory Biography of Stonewall Jackson
10. [Dabney, Robert Lewis]: AGENTS WANTED FOR THE LIFE AND
CAMPAIGNS OF LIEUT. GEN. T.J. (STONEWALL) JACKSON, BY PROF.
R.L. DABNEY...[caption title]. Richmond, Va.: National Publishing Co., [ca.
1866]. Broadside, 16 x 11 inches, printed in red and black. Old folds. Mounting
holes at each corner and two at center margins. Partial loss to upper left corner
(no text affected), one other hole due to ink burn, one closed tear at center fold
(no loss of text), chipping along edges, light uneven tanning. Contemporary signatures at top and bottom of recto, shopping list and sums on verso. Good plus.
An apparently unrecorded broadside advertising the first American edition of
R.L. Dabney’s famous biography of Stonewall Jackson (published in 1866) to
distributors. The first edition appeared in London in 1864 under the title, The
Life of Lieut. Gen. Thomas J. Jackson (Stonewall Jackson), published in England
due to Union restrictions on publishing works sympathetic to the South. The
text of the broadside features in part the beginning of Dabney’s Preface to the
American edition. He writes, “The cause for which General Jackson fought and
died, has been overthrown. But it is believed that this fact has not diminished the
affectionate reverence for his memory, and interest in his exploits, felt by those
who labored with him in that cause....Although he who undertakes to write the
history of an acknowledged failure usually has a hopeless and discouraging topic,
yet...his is universally admitted, by his friends and foes, to be a name so spotless
that it shines independent of the cause with which he was connected.”
The broadside goes on to explain Dabney’s unique perspective on Jackson: he had
been a close friend of the general and his family, and in 1862 became Jackson’s
chief of staff. Dabney notes that he draws on his own experiences with Jackson,
surviving letters to and from Jackson and his family, and the archive of the Confederate War Department. “To add, however, to the complete accuracy of all
its details, the manuscript has been carefully revised and corrected by Gen. R.E.
Lee....” Glowing endorsements from the Richmond Inquirer, Richmond Whig, and
Richmond Examiner follow.
The final paragraph explains (as also noted in the London edition), that Dabney
publishes this work “not as a source of profit to himself, but as a contribution to
the relief of a lady whose bereavement is distinguished in a nation’s mourning,
and is the only edition published for Mrs. Jackson’s pecuniary benefit.”
Robert Lewis Dabney (1820-98) was a Presbyterian minister and profoundly influential Southern theologian. During the Civil War he volunteered and served
with the Confederate Army of Northern Virginia, first as a chaplain with the 18th
Virginia Infantry Regiment, and then on Jackson’s staff. He argued for the morality
of slave society and the intrinsic inferiority of blacks to whites. Nevertheless, he
was a highly-respected professor at Union Theological Seminary in Virginia, and
later at the newly-founded University of Texas, where he served as one of the first
professors of philosophy and did much to establish the University’s reputation.
Later in life, he became an increasingly strident proponent of the “Lost Cause.”
HOWES D2. SABIN 18255 (both for published book).
$1500.

Fighting for Land on the Plains
11. [Dime Novel]: Barritt, Frances Fuller: ALICIA NEWCOME; OR, THE
LAND CLAIM. A TALE OF UPPER MISSOURI. New York: Beadle and Company, [1862]. [2],123,[4]pp. Pictorial titlepage. Original pictorial orange wrappers.
Outer corners of wrappers chipped, spine partially perished, short closed tears to
rear wrapper, moderate soiling. Minor scattered foxing and spotting to text. Good.
An early Beadle’s dime novel set on the Plains frontier, and written by Mrs. Frances Fuller Barritt. This edition comes from the first series of Dime Novels (this
is Number 39), a genre that Beadle originated and made vastly popular. “Land
pre-emptors in Nebraska territory in the pioneer days” – Johannsen.
JOHANNSEN, BEADLE AND ADAMS I, p.84.
$500.

The First American Book on Mills and Milling Machines
12. Evans, Oliver: THE YOUNG MILL-WRIGHT & MILLER’S GUIDE.
Philadelphia: Printed for, and sold by the author, 1795. [8],160,96,[99]-178,90,10,[12]
pp. plus twenty-six engraved plates (two folding). Contemporary marbled calf,
neatly rebacked in matching style, spine gilt ruled, original gilt leather label.
Contemporary ownership inscription on front pastedown. Edges of two folding
plates repaired. Light tanning and occasional faint foxing. Very good. In a green
half morocco slipcase and chemise, spine gilt.
First edition of the first American book on mills and milling machines, and a
landmark of early American technology. While working at his family’s mill in
Wilmington, Delaware in the 1780s, Evans designed and put into successful operation a series of improvements in flour mill machinery. These machines, operated
by water power, included elevators, conveyors, a hopper boy, drills, and descenders,
and together they performed every necessary movement of the grain and meal,
reducing the number of men needed to operate milling equipment from four to
one. Millers at first were universally opposed to Evans’ improvements. In 1795
he incorporated all of his innovations into The Young Mill-Wright & Miller’s Guide.
Written in a simple and straightforward style, with clear and detailed plates, the
book soon revolutionized flour milling. It remained in print for over sixty years,
passing through at least fifteen editions. Evans went on to achieve even greater
success, later becoming America’s first steam engine builder. For a full analysis
of the present text, see G. and D. Bathe, Oliver Evans (Philadelphia, 1935). “The
key publication in the development of flour milling” – Hindle.
ESTC W27928. EVANS 28644. KRESS B2928. HORBLIT SALE 352. RINK
1412. SABIN 23182. SOWERBY 1180. REESE, FEDERAL HUNDRED 50.
$6500.

The First Cincinnati Directory
13. [Farnsworth, Oliver]: THE CINCINNATI DIRECTORY, CONTAINING
THE NAMES, PROFESSION AND OCCUPATION OF THE INHABITANTS
OF THE TOWN, ALPHABETICALLY ARRANGED; WITH THE NUMBER OF THE BUILDING OCCUPIED BY EACH. ALSO, AN ACCOUNT
OF ITS OFFICERS, POPULATION, INSTITUTIONS AND SOCIETIES,
PUBLIC BUILDINGS, MANUFACTURES, &c..... [Cincinnati]: Published by
Oliver Farnsworth, 1819. 155,[1]pp. plus folding engraved map. Original printed
green paper-covered boards, bordered with Greek key design. Spine paper chipped,
boards lightly rubbed and shelfworn, front hinge tender. Map wrinkled, closed
tear in the left edge (where bound in), a portion of the left edge trimmed to just
within the border. Lightly tanned. Very good, in original, untrimmed condition.
In a cloth chemise and half morocco and cloth slipcase, spine gilt.
The rare first Cincinnati directory, the “first directory of any Ohio city” (Howes).
The text includes a statistical view of Cincinnati as of 1819, a discussion of the
city’s foundries and commerce (including a section on trade with Havana), as
well as a list of local officeholders and a directory of residents. There is also a
lengthy section on the region’s steamboats and canals, including the names and
descriptions of dozens of vessels. The handsome engraved map shows the rapid
progress and expansion of the city, illustrating the populated city blocks. The
large and detailed folding map of the city is almost invariably lacking, but is present in this unsophisticated copy, still bound in the original printed paper boards.
The Streeter copy sold to parties unknown for $175 in 1968.
HOWES F51, “b.” SABIN 13085. GRAFF 1296. AII (OHIO) 466. JONES 806.
THOMSON 196. WILKIE 608. SPEAR, p.99. DRAKE 9054. STREETER SALE
1357. SHAW & SHOEMAKER 47616.
$3250.

A Victorian-Era Appeal to New York Snowbirds
14. [Florida]: FACTS ABOUT FLORIDA DESIGNED TO CONVEY IN A
CONCISE AND INTERESTING FORM THE INFORMATION DESIRED
BY EVERY TRAVELER... New York: Clyde Steamship Company, [ca. 18961899]. 78pp., including illustrations, plus color folding map, 26 x 8 inches. Narrow octavo. Original color pictorial wrappers, stapled. Some wear and fading to
wrappers. Small closed tear to lower portion of map (no loss of text). Very good.
Scarce promotional pamphlet promoting travel to Florida from the Clyde Steamship
Company, the “only line between New York & Jacksonville, Fla. without change.”
The pamphlet begins by highlighting stops along the New York-Jacksonville line
and then focuses on travel recommendations, attractions, and recommenced hotels
(with rates) for cities throughout Florida.
The folding map shows the Clyde lines and connections including the New York,
Charleston, and Florida Line; the New England and Southern Line (Boston,
Charleston, and Jacksonville); the New York, Wilmington, N.C., and Georgetown,
S.C. Line; as well as the “El Paso Route” Texas and Pacific Railway; the West
Indies Line; connections to Havana via Key West, and to Nassau from Miami.
It also features railroad routes along the coast and mileage from Pier 29 East
River, N.Y. to Charleston and Jacksonville, and from Lewis Wharf, Boston, to
Charleston and Jacksonville.
OCLC lists several versions of this title, but none with 78pp. and a folding map
(Auburn University at Montgomery’s copy has seventy-eight pages but no map).
Servies lists two editions in the 1890s, but neither with seventy-eight pages and
a map.
OCLC 1703519.
$475.

Guide to Yellowstone, Profusely Illustrated
15. Guptill, Albert Brewer: YELLOWSTONE PARK GUIDE A PRACTICAL
HAND-BOOK CONTAINING ACCURATE AND CONCISE DESCRIPTIONS OF THE ENTIRE PARK REGION, MAPS, DISTANCES, ALTITUDES, GEYSER TIME TABLES AND ALL NECESSARY INFORMATION. PROFUSELY ILLUSTRATED. St. Paul: F. Jay Haynes, 1894. 131pp.,
including illustrations and maps, plus folding map and topographical view. Stiff
orange paper boards, gilt silver stamping on front board. Some wear to boards,
vertical crease to rear board, spine chipped, light tanning. Very clean internally.
About very good.
A later edition of the famous Yellowstone guide. “Profusely illustrated” by Frank
Jay Haynes, official photographer of the Northern Pacific Railway (and later of
Yellowstone as well), the guide came to be known as the “Haynes Guide” and
continued in print for decades. The attractive folding map tipped to the inner
rear board is printed on blue paper and shows the features of Yellowstone in
Wyoming. The verso of the map is a topographical view of the region from
Yellowstone Lake northward.
DECKER 35:666.
$400.

Zachary Taylor’s Copy
16. Hammond, Jabez D.: [Taylor, Zachary]: LIFE AND TIMES OF SILAS
WRIGHT, LATE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK. Syracuse:
Hall & Dickson, 1848. 749pp., plus three engraved plates including frontispiece.
Publisher’s black cloth, expertly rebacked in matching cloth with most of the
original pictorial gilt spine laid down (some loss to the gilt spine portrait). Corners neatly mended. Presentation inscription on front free endpaper (see below).
Occasional foxing and tanning. Very good.
Publisher’s presentation copy from L.W. Hall to soon-to-be President Zachary
Taylor, inscribed by Hall on the front free endpaper to “Genl. Z. Taylor with the
respects of L.W. Hall,” and dated at Syracuse in the year of publication. Although
widely known as a Mexican-American War hero, Taylor has never been known as
a bibliophile, and it’s quite unusual to find books from his library. After Taylor’s
death in 1850, the majority of his personal papers and belongings were stored by
his widow Margaret Taylor at “Fashion,” his son Richard’s sugarcane plantation
home in St. Charles Parish, Louisiana. These stored items were destroyed or
dispersed during the Civil War, while Richard served as an officer in the Confederate Army and occupying Union troops plundered the Taylor plantation.
The Library of Congress has worked for decades to reassemble Taylor’s papers.
Nevertheless, Taylor may have actually read this book, considering that its subject,
the recently-deceased Silas Wright, had defeated Taylor’s running mate, Millard
Fillmore, in the New York gubernatorial election in 1844. Wright was widely
popular in the Democratic party, and was a strong supporter of Martin Van Buren
in 1840. When Van Buren lost the nomination to James Polk in 1844, the party
courted Wright to run with Polk in an attempt to appease Van Buren supporters.
Wright declined, perhaps already planning a run for governor.
Publisher L.W. Hall’s connection to Taylor and Hammond is somewhat curious
though. Jabez Delano Hammond (1778-1855) studied medicine, but later switched
to law and practiced in Cherry Valley, New York before moving into politics. He
was U.S. Representative (Democratic-Republican) for New York from 1815-17, a
member of the New York State Senate from 1817-21, and in 1838, he was elected
judge of the Otsego County Court. He also wrote several political histories and
biographies of important political figures. One particular work, also published by
Hall, Life and Opinions of Julius Melbourn (1847), was supposedly the autobiography
a light-skinned former slave from North Carolina who could pass as white, and
who had attended a dinner party at Monticello in 1815 with Jefferson, during
which the former president forcefully supported emancipation and racial equality.
Why Hall gave Taylor, a Southern slave-owner, a book by an avid abolitionist
who had published a faux slavery narrative is unclear.
SABIN 30096.
$3000.

Bookplate on front pastedown, non-authorial
inscription on front free endpaper. Tideline
in bottom portion of text throughout, light
occasional foxing. Good overall.
One of the “big four” cattle books. “One of
the first and most important books on the cattle
trade” – Adams. “...One of the most important sources on ranching in Texas, Colorado
and Kansas, and on the Texas cattle drives” –
Streeter. This work is the first general account
of the cattle trade, covering the period from
the beginning of the post-Civil War opening
of the trade up to 1873. McCoy opened the
market for Texas cattle, acted as promoter of
Abilene, Kansas, and is noted on the titlepage as “the pioneer western cattle shipper.”
“An important personal narrative and source
history of the cattle trade, with biographical
sketches and portraits of the old cattlemen” –
Goodspeed. Reprinted many times, this copy
contains the engraved plate titled “Herd upon
the grazing grounds near Great Bend, Kansas”
after page 416, often lacking.

First Book on the Western Cattle Trade, Presented by a Railroad Man
Working in Kansas at the Time of Publication
17. McCoy, Joseph G.: HISTORIC SKETCHES OF THE CATTLE TRADE
OF THE WEST AND SOUTHWEST. Kansas City, Mo.: Ramsey, Millett &
Hudson, 1874. [6],427pp. plus frontispiece portrait, numerous in-text illustrations,
an engraved plate between pp.416 and 417, and [20]pp. of advertisements. Original
publisher’s brown cloth with blindstamped longhorn head on front and rear boards,
spine gilt. Expertly rebacked, retaining original backstrip, spine gilt slightly faded.

This copy contains a presentation inscription on the front flyleaf reading: “Presented
by John Muir Chief Clk GFO KPRR July 5
1874.” This John Muir was not the famous
naturalist, but rather an executive with the
Kansas Pacific Railroad who was working in
Kansas at the time of this book’s publication.
Muir and his railroad company were clearing
the bison population from Kansas to make way
for the transcontinental railroad. It is also
very interesting to note – given the subject
matter of the present work – that the Kansas
Pacific Railroad made a cottage industry out
of transporting cattle in the 1870s. A biography of Muir, titled John Muir of Wall
Street: A Story of Thrift was published in 1927. This copy also bears the bookplate
of noted American businessman, amateur archaeologist, and book collector William H. Claflin, Jr. on the front pastedown.
“One of the pillars of any range library” – Six Score.
ADAMS HERD 1385 (“Rare”). GRAFF 2594. DOBIE, p.111. HOWES M72,
“b.” RADER 2286. MERRILL ARISTOCRAT. STREETER SALE 2366. REESE,
SIX SCORE 76. JONES 1571. GOODSPEED 414:499. REESE, BEST OF THE
WEST 187.
$2750.

A Pair of Imprints, Printed on the Same Sheet,
Regarding an At-Large Seat from Massachusetts
to the Third Federal Congress
18. [Massachusetts]: [Elections]: COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
THE SELECTMEN OF THE TOWN OF Sherburne IN THE FIRST DISTRICT, VIZ SUFFOLK, ESSEX AND MIDDLESEX. GREETING. THESE
ARE IN THE NAME OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, TO WILL AND REQUIRE YOU...TO GIVE IN THEIR VOTES...
[caption title and beginning of text]. [Printed with:] THESE CERTIFY, THAT
THE RETURNS FROM THE SEVERAL TOWNS, WITHIN THE FIRST
DISTRICT, VIZ – SUFFOLK, ESSEX, AND MIDDLESEX, RESPECTING
THE CHOICE OF REPRESENTATIVES TO REPRESENT THE PEOPLE,
THEREOF, IN THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES, HAVE
BEEN EXAMINED...[beginning of text]. [N.p., but likely Boston: Printed by
Thomas Adams, February 15, 1793; June 30, 1792]. Two separate texts printed on
one folio sheet, 13½ x 8¼ inches. Paper seal affixed to upper left corner. Original
folds, minor edge wear. Near fine.
An apparently unrecorded pair of election documents recording early ballot vote
tallies and a subsequent call for another ballot for the two remaining candidates
for the at-large seat in the First District of Massachusetts for the Third United
States Congressional seat in 1792. The elections for the Third Congress in 1792
were important in the political development of the United States, as they further
cemented the fledgling two-party system in the country. President George Washington, who won unanimous reelection in 1792, remained unaffiliated with any
political party while in office, but his allies were largely members of the Federalist
Party. The opposition to Washington’s policies generally centered around the
Democratic-Republican Party.
The text in the upper part of the sheet instructs qualified voters to cast a further
ballot in the 1792 Congressional election, while the bottom document lists the
two remaining candidates for the at-large seat in the first district, Samuel Holten
and Benjamin Austin. The later imprint is at the top of the present sheet, while
the earlier vote tally is printed at the bottom. The later imprint, dated February
15, 1793, calls for “the freeholders and other inhabitants of the town of Sherburne
duly qualified to vote for Representatives” to assemble and cast their ballots,
which the Selectmen will “sort and count.” The earlier document is a certified
return declaring vote totals for Holten and Austin, with Holten receiving 1100
an Austin garnering 1260.

The 1792 elections for the Massachusetts’ First Congressional District were hotly
contested. After some redistricting based on the 1790 census, Massachusetts’ representation in the House jumped from eight to fourteen seats; the First District
received an at-large seat along with one representative for each county - Suffolk,
Essex, and Middlesex. With no single member winning a majority of the vote in
a series of ballots for the at-large seat, the balloting continued into the fall, and
then into the spring of 1793 before it was settled. The first vote was held on
November 2, 1792; the second on January 14, 1793; and the election was settled
on the third ballot on April 1, when Samuel Holten won almost seventy percent
of the vote as an anti-administration candidate. The document printed at bottom here must have been an early preliminary ballot, as it reports more votes
for Austin than it does for Holten, and it is dated four months before the first
official ballot was cast in the at-large race.
The four candidates eventually elected to the Third Congress from the Massachusetts First District were Samuel Holten (at-large), Benjamin Goodhue (Essex),
Samuel Dexter (Middlesex), and Fisher Ames (Suffolk). Three of the four elected
from the First District of Massachusetts were allies of President Washington:
Goodhue, Dexter (who unseated the anti-administration Gerry), and Ames. Samuel
Holten was the only anti-Washington representative from the First District of
Massachusetts, and would help turn the majority of the House of Representatives
to the anti-administration faction, though it was a narrow majority.

The top document is filled out for the town of Sherburne. Both documents are
signed in manuscript by John Avery, the First Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts. Avery served in this position from 1780 until his death in 1806.
Both documents are also signed in print by Governor John Hancock. While not
yet reporting final results for the 1792 race, this document does call for the final
ballot which decided the election, and provides an important view of federalperiod electoral politics in Massachusetts.
No copies of either of these imprints appear in OCLC. Evans records a couple
of similar documents to the first imprint here, both for the Selectmen of an
unnamed town in the Second District, with copies at the American Antiquarian
Society, the New York Public Library, and the Library of Congress. Regarding
the second document, OCLC records the only known copy of a similar report
naming eleven candidates for the Congressional race in the Third Southern District of Massachusetts in 1794, also signed in ink by John Avery, located at the
American Antiquarian Society.
Rare, ephemeral evidence of a crucial Federal-era election in Massachusetts.
All refs: Upper document: EVANS 25781. FORD BROADSIDES 2692. ESTC
W10390. BRISTOL B8059. SHIPTON & MOONEY 46503. FORD BROADSIDES 2663. ESTC W953. Lower document: BRISTOL B8737. SHIPTON &
MOONEY 47112. ESTC W10358. OCLC 950918045.
$3250.

The Tax-Paying Men and Women of Montana Territory
19. [Montana Directory]: [Steele & Co., Publishers]: 1883-4. MONTANA
ADVERTISING DIRECTORY CONTAINING A COMPLETE LIST OF
THE TAX-PAYERS OF MONTANA, SHOWING THEIR ADDRESS AND
OCCUPATION, ARRANGED ALPHABETICALLY ACCORDING TO
COUNTIES.... Helena: Geo. E. Boos & Co., Printers, 1883. 263,[1]pp. plus one
leaf printed in pink, blue, green, and red. Half green morocco and printed paper
boards, spine gilt. Wear, rubbing, and light soiling to boards, corners bumped,
head of spine chipped, spine rubbed, one gathering starting to loosen (but binding
still strong). Light finger-soiling and tanning throughout. Manuscript table of
contents and later ownership stamp on front free endpaper, occasional marginal
pencil marks. Good plus.
An uncommon early directory of Montana Territory. While most directories focused on individual towns or regions and gave street addresses for the residents,
for most of early Montana few of the settlements had proper addresses or streets,
and the entire territory was too vast to make a house-by-house canvass profitable
(or even necessary in particularly small settlements). However, county tax rolls
were easily available, so the publisher transcribed them, including each taxpayer’s
post office location along with their occupation, when available.
Of course, relying on tax rolls means that most wage laborers, itinerant trappers
and miners, and squatters were not included, but the directory still contains more
than 10,000 names. Frequent occupations include miner, saloon owner, assayer,
farmer, stockman, and “Broncho Rider” (Jas. Shewmaker, p.114), though there
are also hotel keepers, Army officers, priests, and even the odd milliner, like
Mrs. O.D. French of Virginia City. In fact, women are well represented in the
directory, usually as farmers or merchants. The list also includes the occasional
Chinese laundryman, such as Ah Min Sing & Quong in Billings (p.133). Finally,
several names are clearly those of investors, with post office locations back east.
There are numerous advertisements, some illustrated, for products and services
in Montana (mostly Helena), making it a significant record of Montana businesses
in the territorial period. There are also ads for businesses in St. Paul, Fargo,
Chicago, and New York. Graff lists a Helena directory for 1883, compiled by
George B. Staring, but no territorial directories.
OCLC lists thirteen copies; we found no instances of other copies of this title at
auction or in the trade.
OCLC 21739603, 247533157, 173724651, 83686399.
$4500.

Managing a Sugar Plantation in Trinidad,
with Comments on the Quality of Enslaved Labor
20. Neilson, Robert: [AUTOGRAPH LETTER, SIGNED, FROM ROBERT
NEILSON IN TRINIDAD TO JOHN L. ANDERDON IN LONDON, DISCUSSING THE LABOR FORCE AT ANDERDON’S BRECHIN CASTLE
SUGAR PLANTATION IN TRINIDAD]. Trinidad. April 29, 1828. [1]p. on
a folded folio sheet, addressed on the fourth page with remains of wax seals,
postmarks, and docketing. Old folds. Slight loss at seal, otherwise very good.
A brief but informative letter from Robert Neilson on the management of the
Brechin Castle Estate, a sugar plantation near the coastal town of Couva, Trinidad. Writing to the owner, John L. Anderdon, Neilson seems to be new to the
management of the estate, and is keen to manage expectations:
“...with proper means I seen [sic] nothing to prevent 400 hhd of sugar been
made on the Brechin Castle, but to do this, you will keep in mind that I look for

your encreasing the Negro force
considerably as with those to be
removed from the Orange Valley.
I would consider a crop of 300 hhd
not very bad work, the gangs are by no means superior workers...the fact is that
the work of the estate is very much in arrear, and I find that a great deal of the
mason work has been left undone...by Mr. [James] Murphy [former manager], I
now begin to think that he seen, that he could not keep his promise with regard
to the present crop....He moved away in the hope, as I early suspected, of turning
the blame on his successor.”
Robert Neilson (1781-1867) was a resident merchant and planter in Port of Spain,
Trinidad, doing business as Robert Neilson & Co., with partners John Wilson
and James Porter. He was an anti-abolition advocate and an Unofficial [i.e.,
Nominated] Member of Council in Trinidad. After the Abolition Act, Neilson
moved to Ontario, and then to Philadelphia in 1838, where he died a wealthy man.
John Lavicount Anderdon (1792-1874) inherited Brechin Castle (and several other
estates in the West Indies) from his father, John Proctor Anderdon. He was a
partner in the firm Manning & Anderdon, which managed their small empire of
plantations from offices in London. Anderdon is perhaps better known for his
writings on angling and Christian devotion.
$1375.

William Penn Defends His and His Family’s Honor
21. Penn, William: TRUTH RESCUED FROM IMPOSTURE. OR A BRIEF
REPLY TO A MEER RAPSODIE OF LIES, FOLLY, AND SLANDER; BUT A
PRETENDED ANSWER, TO THE TRYAL OF W. PENN, AND W. MEAD
&c. WRIT AND SUBSCRIB’D S.S. By a profest Enemy to Oppression.
[London]. 1670. 71pp. plus errata. Small quarto. Modern red calf. Uniformly
tanned and foxed. About very good.
One of the most important incidents in the early life of William Penn was his
trial in September 1670 on charges of unlawful assembly and disturbing the peace.
He and another Quaker, William Mead, were tried in the Old Bailey. The bench
attempted to intimidate the jury into a guilty verdict, and although both men were
found not guilty, they both served time in jail. In 1670 a pamphlet on the trial
was produced, loosely attributed to Penn and called The Peoples Ancient and Just
Liberties Asserted.... Samuel Starling, the Lord Mayor of London and one of the
judges in the trial, responded with a pamphlet of his own the same year. In the
present pamphlet Penn, assisted by Quaker lawyer Thomas Rudyard, offers his
spirited response to Starling’s work. “This pamphlet reflects a new side of [William
Penn], for instead of the reasonable and cultivated gentleman and Quaker, we find
a deeply incensed young man defending his father’s honor [Penn’s father helped
secure his release from prison] and slashing out at his persecutor” – Bronner &
Fraser. Penn defends his father’s honor and military record, reviews the facts of
his trial, and considers the power and role of juries.
An important and scarce early work on the role of the judiciary, by the future
founder of Pennsylvania.
BRONNER & FRASER 11. SMITH, FRIENDS’ BOOKS II:286. WING P1392.
ESTC R36662.
$2500.

The Original Siamese Twins on Tour
22. [Siamese Twins – Chang & Eng]: SIAMESE TWINS. FOR [] DAY ONLY.
THE UNITED BROTHERS, CHANG-ENG, VERY RESPECTFULLY ACQUAINT THE LADIES AND GENTLEMEN OF...[caption title]. New York:
J.M. Elliott, [ca. 1838]. Broadside, 13¼ x 8½ inches. Woodcut illustration in upper
portion, text surrounded by ornamental border. Moderate edge wear and soiling,
few small tape remnants to edges, couple of expert repairs to verso. Very good.
A rare promotional broadside for Chang & Eng, the original “Siamese Twins”
who became a cultural phenomenon in the United States, England, and Europe in
the 1830s. The broadside is undated and has blank spaces that would have been
filled in with the dates and duration of their appearance, the city and the venue,
and the hours during which they would receive the curious. The present copy
has none of the blank spaces accomplished in manuscript, and is undated. The
woodcut illustration of the twins, however, shows them at a relatively young age,
and in dress and scenery invoking their native Siam. The illustration shows the
brothers wearing “exotic” clothes and headdress. The fleshy band that connected
them at the torso is plainly evident.
It is significant that the broadside appeals to “ladies and gentlemen,” as the promoters of the Siamese Twins were eager to assure visitors – especially women – that
their sensibilities would not be shocked by viewing the pair. The illustration of
the twins therefore serves a double purpose – in piquing the interest of potential
viewers, and assuring them of the propriety of the event. It is advertised that
“Pamphlets, containing an historical account of the Twins” would be available
for sale at the show, as well as engraved and lithographic likenesses. Admission
was fifty cents, and there was “no re-admission to the room.” This broadside
was likely printed toward the end of the twins’ 1829-1839 first major set of
tours. As the American Antiquarian Society catalogue notes, the printer, J. M.
Elliott, is listed in New York directories at the address printed on the broadside
(33 Liberty Street, New York) from 1838 to 1845 and issued lithographs of the
twins in 1837 and 1839. This broadside is one of the last depictions of the twins
in exotic costume.
Chang & Eng, who eventually took the surname “Bunker,” were born in Thailand
in 1811, and were brought to the United States by an American sea captain and
a British businessman in 1829. They eventually settled in North Carolina, in
1839, and led relatively normal lives, marrying two sisters and having between
them twenty-one children.
We previously sold a similar printing of this broadside, the only differences occurring in the ornamental border, a price of 25 cents added to the lithograph of
the twins advertised at the bottom, and a different type font used in the last line,
“No Re-Admission to the Room.” The present example is likely earlier, as it lacks
the price for the lithograph, which was probably an oversight and added later.
Rare and interesting evidence of the promotion of the original Siamese Twins in
the first phase of their career.
$1650.

Searching for the Causes of Yellow Fever
23. Spinzig, C[arl]. YELLOW FEVER; NATURE AND EPIDEMIC CHARACTER CAUSED BY METEOROLOGICAL INFLUENCES, VERIFIED
BY THE EPIDEMICS OF SHREVEPORT AND MEMPHIS IN 1873, BY
THAT OF SAVANNAH IN 1876, BY THE GREAT EPIDEMIC OF THE
MISSISSIPPI VALLEY IN 1878, AND (IN THE APPENDIX) BY THE
ONE OF MEMPHIS IN 1879. St. Louis: Geo. O. Rumbold & Company, 1880.
xii,[17]-205pp., as issued. Original blue publisher’s cloth, front board and spine
gilt. Minor wear to extremities, light soiling to boards. Occasional light foxing
to text. Very good condition.
A scarce and interesting American medical treatise on the causes of yellow fever,
using evidence and statistics from several outbreaks in the Middle West and the
Mississippi Valley region in the 1870s. The author, Carl Verfasser Spinzig, was
an epidemiologist who posited that yellow fever was caused by “meteorological
influences.” He had previously published a work titled, Epidemic Diseases as Dependant upon Meteorological Influences in St. Louis in 1874. In the present work, he
extends his theory to the yellow fever outbreak in the later 1870s, citing evidence
and meteorological, morbidity, and mortality statistics from Shreveport, Memphis,
Savannah, and the Mississippi Valley between 1873 and 1879. Spinzig includes
chapters on the “etiology, pathogeny, and genius epidemicus” of yellow fever; its
nature (“pathology, morbid anatomy, and histo-chemistry”); “prophylaxis,” focused
on “hygiene” and the “abuse of quarantine and disinfection”); and an Appendix
with the aforementioned mortality statistics, the testimony of a “Yellow Fever
Committee,” and a “History of the Epidemic of Memphis in 1879.”
The spread of yellow fever in the 1870s proved to be the worst in American history,
infecting about 120,000 people resulting in between 13,000 to 20,000 deaths in
the spring and summer of 1878 alone. The outbreak originated in New Orleans,
and spread straight up the Mississippi River and then inland. Memphis was particularly effected by the outbreak. This regional epidemic resulted in widespread
revisions of public health codes and sanitation practices as cities grappled with
the problem, and tried to root out the cause of the disease. Despite Spinzig’s
theories offered here, it was not until around the year 1900 that the true cause
of yellow fever was discovered – a specific species of the mosquito called Aedes
aegypti. The present work still stands as a noble attempt by an American scientist
trying to solve a deadly public health crisis at the moment of its greatest strength.
OCLC records just a single physical copy, at the German National Library of
Medicine, but also includes two digital records, which likely include some number of physical copies, as well. In any case, a scarce and intriguing American
medical work.
OCLC 1068937491.
$875.

half calf and printed paper boards. Moderate
scuffing, rubbing, and edge wear to boards,
spine a bit scuffed. Minor scattered foxing. Very
short closed tear to map at binding stub. Overall
very good.

Important Edition, with a Map
24. [Steele, Oliver G.]: STEELE’S WESTERN GUIDE BOOK, AND
EMIGRANT’S DIRECTORY, CONTAINING DIFFERENT ROUTES
THROUGH THE STATES OF NEW-YORK, OHIO, INDIANA, ILLINOIS
AND MICHIGAN, WITH SHORT DESCRIPTIONS OF THE CLIMATE,
SOIL, PRODUCTIONS, PROSPECTS, &c. Buffalo: Published by Oliver G.
Steele, 1836. 108pp. plus handcolored folding frontispiece map. 12mo. Original

Styled “Seventh Edition. Greatly improved and
enlarged” on the titlepage, after the first edition
of 1832, originally published as The Traveller’s
Directory.... A pleasing guide, providing general
information for the prospective western emigrant, including steamboat and railroad routes,
and descriptions of towns in western New York,
Indiana, Illinois, Ohio, and Michigan. As the
guide progressed, most editions were expanded as
new information became known to the compiler;
sometime, though, as is the case with the fifth,
sixth, and seventh editions, they are the same
length, as copies sold quickly during an age of increased interest in the western
portions of the country. In addition to the states mentioned in the title, there
are short chapters on Missouri and Arkansas, as well as a page on the “Regions
which lie North of Illinois and Missouri, and West of Missouri and Arkansas.”
This is one of the earliest editions to contain a map, which shows the western
frontier of Ohio, Indiana, Illinois, and Michigan in great detail.
HOWES S927. SABIN 91141. SEVERANCE, BUFFALO IMPRINTS, pp.57778. BUCK 253 (other eds).
$1750.

by a physician to move to the Rockies for his
health. In 1870 he went west, became a tramp
printer, and for the next seven years crowded
into his life the many experiences which made
him a knowledgeable Westerner and author of
several well-regarded promotional works on the
great Northwest, all of which have become scarce.
The present work includes historical background
on Montana, chapters on its topography and
natural features, climate, mineral resources, farming and fruit-growing, stock raising and dairy
production. Other sections are devoted to its
“picturesque” features such as hot springs, lakes,
and caves, business opportunities, and a chapter
on Yellowstone National Park. The guide promises to provide information “applicable to the
wants of the Capitalist, Homeseeker, or Tourist.”
Peppered throughout the work are handsome
full-page and inset woodcut engravings featuring
Helena (a bird’s-eye view), Gate of the Mountains,
Madison Canyon, Virginia City, Deer Lodge
City, Deer Lodge Mineral Springs, a Montana
cattle ranch, public buildings in Montana, the
Grand Tetons, the “Three Forks” of the Madison, Gallatin, and Jefferson Rivers, Gardiner
River Falls, Yellowstone Lake, Palace Butte, the
Grotto, Old Faithful, Portneuf Canyon along
the Union Pacific route, and more.

Expanded Edition of an Important Montana Guide
25. Strahorn, Robert E.: MONTANA AND YELLOWSTONE NATIONAL
PARK. FACTS AND EXPERIENCES ON THE FARMING, STOCK RAISING, MINING, LUMBERING, AND OTHER INDUSTRIES OF MONTANA, AND NOTES ON THE CLIMATE, SCENERY, GAME, FISH AND
MINERAL SPRINGS.... Kansas City: Ramsey, Millet & Hudson, 1881. 191,[14]
pp. including ad leaf used as rear pastedown and with numerous full-page engravings throughout. Original brown cloth stiff wrappers stamped in gilt. Some wear
and discoloration to edges of cloth. Contemporary ink ownership signature on
front pastedown (see below), small chip at top edge of front free endpaper. Minor
even toning and scattered soiling to text, dampstain along bottom edge of first
few and last several leaves. Good.
Scarce and much-expanded second edition of this useful guidebook by Strahorn,
originally published two years earlier as The Resources of Montana Territory and Attractions of Yellowstone National Park. When he was eighteen, Strahorn was advised

The section of advertisements that concludes the work is a veritable business
directory for the state of Montana in 1881. This section includes ads for businesses in Butte, Helena, and Virginia City offering products such as jewelry,
liquor, dry goods, banking services, brokerage services, newspapers, legal services,
hotels, mining services, furniture, railroads, and more. This section also prints
an advertisement for one of Strahorn’s other works, Wyoming, Black Hills, and
Big Horn Regions.
The ownership inscription on the front pastedown indicates this copy was owned
by Greenhood, Bohm & Co. of Virginia City, Montana. A Helena-based wholesaler of clothing and liquor, they also had offices in New York and San Francisco.
The company is one of the many advertisers in the classified section printed in
this book.
A scarce and informative guidebook to an important Western territory during an
interesting time in its development.
HOWES S1057. ADAMS HERD 2182. REESE, BEST OF THE WEST 236
(note).
$2750.

Journal of a Private During McClellan’s Peninsula Campaign
26. Taber, Joseph S.C.: MEMORANDUM BOOK OF JOSEPH S.C. TABER
COMPANY B 23rd REGT. PENNA VOLS WITH TOPL ENGRS HEAD
QUARTERS ARMY OF THE POTOMAC 1862 [manuscript title]. [Various
locations in Virginia. July 15, 1861 – February 9, 1863]. [1],46,[1],20pp., plus
[2]pp. autograph letter, signed, laid in. A total of approximately 17,500 words.
Quarto. Contemporary half calf and marbled boards. Moderate scuffing to boards
and edges, spine ends chipped, corners worn, front hinge cracked. Quite clean
and neat internally. Very good.
A manuscript memorandum book containing the Civil War recollections of Union
soldier Joseph S.C. Taber during his early war experiences in Virginia. Joseph
Taber enlisted as a private and was mustered into Co. B of the 23rd Pennsylvania
Infantry on August 2, 1861, transferring into the 82nd Pennsylvania on September
14, 1864. Taber records his war activities during McClellan’s Peninsula Campaign, including superb battle content regarding Gaines’ Mill, Fair Oaks, South
Mountain, Antietam, and others, along with observations on McClellan’s removal
from the Army and other details of Civil War military life.
Cleanly written in pencil in a very clear hand, Taber likely compiled the present
book just after the war, and perhaps from another diary he kept in the field during his service. The journal reads like a diary, in fact, containing almost-daily
entries relating fascinating first-hand accounts of his experiences, highlighted
by the 23rd Pennsylvania Regiment’s participation in the Peninsula Campaign, a
major Union offensive against the Confederate capital of Richmond led by Maj.
Gen. George B. McClellan in the spring and summer of 1862.
Throughout the entire journal, Taber provides details of key battles making up the
Peninsula Campaign, including Gaines’ Mill, Fair Oaks (or Seven Pines), South
Mountain, Antietam and many smaller skirmishes with the Confederate rebels.
His journal provides an in-depth view of his experiences as a soldier as he details
each battle, the hundreds of deaths and Confederate prisoners taken, the dire
conditions of the aftermath of battles, the presence of gunboats, the hospitals,
the construction of rifle pits, and his observations about various orders from the
many Union generals.
Taber begins the journal with his enlistment and jumps quickly ahead to the
regiment’s trip to Yorktown in April, 1862, which is filled with battle content.
On April 14 Taber writes, “Surveyed towards Yorktown as far as we could go for
safety, the rebel pickets being but 3 or 400 yds from us. We were within 178
miles from Yorktown. I could plainly see the guards walking their posts...while
walking along the road two pieces of our artillery opened fire on the rebels who
were concealed in the woods, the rebels not returning the fire we brought two
more pieces to bear upon them and after firing a few rounds they returned the
fire and the shells commenced whistling around us at a pleasant rate....We dodged
behind a barn....It is the first time that shells busted over my head....”

the thigh....I was up at Yorktown today....
The rebels placed torpedoes all through
the town....Several of our men have
already been killed.....Fighting at Williamsburg....Our troops have had a hard
time of it....A great deal of firing in the
direction of Williamsburg...12 miles
from Yorktown....”

all day Tuesday against 80,000 rebels....”
Two days later, Taber writes: “Hearing heavy firing all day by our battalions
before Yorktown. One of the batteries listed 4 killed and seven wounded.” The
following day, he remarks that April 17 “has been a sad day for our party. While
out surveying, in front of rebel batteries at Wynne’s Mills, the rebels hulled a
shell amongst us. It struck in front of the table. It killed two of the regt. and
wounded two. They were on picket. It also shot away the left arm of Lieut.
Wagner....He had his arm on the table....Jeremy Luther was shot...in the leg and
abdomen. He is very badly wounded....” Luther soon succumbed to his wounds;
on April 22, Taber records that “Last night, Lieut. Wagner died.”
Taber’s entry for May 4th and 5th details more trouble near Yorktown and then
the Battle of Williamsburg: “This morning...I was awakened by the sound of
musketry....Looking out I saw a large fire at Yorktown....Our artillery and cavalry
immediately commenced the pursuit....About eight miles out, our troops came
across the rebels in a fort....They opened fire on us...Some 25 to 30 of the 6th
Cavalry are reported killed. Col. Burgess of Gen. Sprague’s staff was wounded in

Taber then moved to Williamsburg,
and he reports on the Battle of Williamsburg on May 9: “We arrived in
Williamsburg...after getting struck six
or eight times....It is a pretty town of
from 1,500 to 2,000 inhabitants, mostly
secesh....The largest houses are crowded
with the prisoners we have taken. The
boats and outhouses are occupied by the
wounded. Our men have a large college
for a hospital....In the fight of Tuesday
last, out of 9,000 men in Gen. Hooker’s
Division that went into the fight, 1,576
were killed or wounded....The rebels
must have lost a great many....One of
our men said he saw a party out of his
regiment bury 600 rebels....In passing
on the battlefield, the marks of the fight
were many. Hooker’s Division fought

By May 24, Taber’s regiment was getting close to Richmond: “This morning, we
took Mechanicsville at the point of bayonet....Some of the 4th Michigan had a
great skirmish....They drove the rebels into the swamp....Rebels lost 28 killed and
some wounded....Our loss was two wounded and I think one killed....We also took
1 officer and 24 prisoners....They belong to the 5th St. Louis.”
On June 1, Taber relays a report of victory at the Battle of Fair Oaks (or Seven
Pines): “This early morning, fighting commenced and was kept up until dark.
Rumor says we have lost 2,500 to 3,000 killed, wounded and missing....We gained
a victory and the Battle of Fair Oaks will long shine.” The next day, Taber relays
that McClellan is continuing to await reinforcements before launching any kind
of attack: “One of our boys was out yesterday to the battlefield. He says that it
is a sickening sight. The rebel dead are laying all over the field....”
Taber’s June 21 entry illustrates General McClellan’s reluctant nature – the type
of inaction that frustrated President Lincoln. Taber writes that “the rebels try

every once in a while to bring on an engagement but Genl McClellan is not ready
yet, but when he is will not wait for an attack....”
On June 26-27, Taber records details of the Battle of Gaines’ Mill: “The rebels
under Gen. Lee attacked our forces under Gen. Porter....There was continual
fighting of heavy guns...during the quarter part of the night....The latest news
from Gen. Porter is that we have beaten them everywhere they have attacked....
[We] destroyed all that could not be brought away when the rebels had got as far
as Dr. Gaines, the fight commenced and such firing I never heard before. We
held our own but in the evening, the rebels had possession of the battlefield....”
Further attacks from the rebels continued through the following month in an attempt to push McClellan’s troops farther from Richmond. In an entry from July
1, Taber records one such attack at the Battle of Malvern Hill: “The 23rd was in
the fight to-day every man fired his 60 rounds of cartridges, our loss has been very
slight. Five men in Co B were wounded, we had all our batteries in position on
a range of hills and as the rebels moved up towards our men the batteries would
open on them and mow them down like chaff before the wind....”
Perhaps the most climactic event recorded by Taber is the Battle of South Mountain, which took place on September 14, 1862. Both South Mountain and Antietam (which took place three days later) were significant in proving the stopping
power of McClellan’s federal forces against Lee’s rebel army in Maryland. On
September 14, Taber writes that “the rebels had possession of the range of hills
called South Mountain which is by nature a strong position, we established our
lines on a range of hills opposite them...as soon as we had looked around a little
Genl Pleasanton commenced to plant his batteries along the crest and in a short
time the air was rent with the sounds of schreaking [sic] shells....”
After a while, General Pleasanton ordered General Cox to advance on the left
with his division, and as they made their way up the hill, the rebels “opened a
masked battery on them,” causing Cox’s men to halt and lay down on the hill.
Taber then relays that “Genl McClellan came on the field and immediately ordered
Lieut Bowen to carry the message to Genl Cox to commence the fight and take
the mountain at all hazards. I went with him, we found Genl Cox & Staff in an
open field lying down to save their precious lives for the shells were raining into
the field like a hail storm....” After the order was delivered, Taber laid down
in the field, holding his and the lieutenant’s horses’ bridles, when a shell burst
behind him and chipped a piece of his horse’s lip off.
Cox’s troops, having gotten into line, were then ordered to charge: “In a moment
the air was rent with the cheers of the brave fellows as they rushed onward a great
many to their doom as it were, but all with their eye on the glorious emblem
of our country the national colors....” As soon as they reached the crest of the
hill, rebel musketry, shells, and grapeshot unloaded on them, announcing the
commencement of the battle in earnest. Taber then writes: that “from right to
left the cannon belched forth the torrents of death and the sharp rattle of musketry was continuous along the line, when the fight commenced Lt Bowen, Col
Wilcox and two minor officers with myself included made it our duty to drive in

the stragglers....” Taber also records an “amusing incident” when he discovers a
retreating gunman with “horror depicted on his countenance to such an extent
that I was very near laughing.”
After fighting for about two-and-a-half hours, Union forces succeeded in taking
the summit and driving the rebels into the valley. At that point, the sound of
rebel fire began to die down and Union soldiers began removing the wounded
from the field while Lieutenant Bowen attended to the wounded rebels. They
then rode to General McClellan’s headquarters to give a full report of the battle,
and along the way Taber has a strangely prescient experience. He writes that as
he passed General Reno and Sturgis with their staff, who “were all dressed in
gorgeous uniforms” he wonders “why tempt providence by exposing needlessly
the lives which do not belong to them but to their country....” Upon reaching
camp, Taber learned that General Reno had been killed in that night’s battle.
Taber’s account of the Battle of Antietam is much shorter, but nonetheless interesting. He calls Antietam “in fact the hardest battle that has ever been fought
during this rebellion, at early dawn the battle commenced and raged furiously
all day. The roar of the cannon and the rattle of musketry was terrific. We have
lost a great many thousands....Today there is a lull and both armies are burying
their dead.”
Taber records details of other events and movements through the remainder of
1862 and into early 1863 at Sharpsburg, a visit to Harper’s Ferry (where the houses
“are mostly in ruins, as well as all the Government works”), Knoxville, Pleasant
Valley, Berlin, Wheatland, Purcellville, Rectortown, Warrenton, and others.
On November 11, Taber records the scene when General McClellan leaves Virginia after being relieved of his command by President Lincoln: “Genl. McClellan
rode throughout the Army to give the boys his last review. The scene as related
by lookers on was one unbroken shout of enthusiasm for the man of all men, he
whom the boys had fought so long under. The officers as well as the men were
perfectly crazy with excitement, they threw up their hats, the colors were dipped
amid the shouts of stay with us, don’t leave us, we’ll follow you. It brought tears
to many eyes.”
Taber also writes of the Battle of Fredericksburg on December 13: “There has
been a continued firing on our troops in Fredericksburg all day, and this afternoon our infantry opened on them and for 2 or 3 hours the firing was very heavy.
We were trying to take their works by storm, but we did not succeed, however
we held our own. The loss[es] on both sides have been very heavy, on the left
Franklin had a hard fight. He succeeded in driving them a mile an took about
200 prisoners who were brought into camp by Rush’s Lancers. There has also
been very heavy firing on the right. The fight at Fredericksburg was terrible....”
Taber’s diary ends in early February 1863. He is stationed at Acquia Creek in
Virginia “preparatory to embarking for Newport News” but first takes a brief
break from military life in Washington, D.C. on a “three-days pass.”

At the rear of the journal, Taber also records a table of distances, a daily
weather report kept during the period recorded by his diary entries, and a
record of letters written and received. The latter is particularly interesting, as Taber lists to whom he has written letters (most to “Home”), the
date of writing, and the date of the corresponding response, if received.
He received replies to most of his letters, and his list is a valuable study
in response rates and response times for the Civil War soldier in the field.
Laid into Taber’s journal is a two-page letter from his father, M.A. Taber,
written from Philadelphia on September 7, 1861. Mr. Taber outlines a
group of items he plans to send his son and presents him with a Bowie knife,
“hoping you will never have the occasion to use it only in your self-defense
but be careful...use it honorably....”
Taber’s “Memorandum Book” contains a wealth of information on Union
military life during the Civil War in Virginia in 1862 and early 1863, with
unique, useful, first-hand accounts of several battles, numerous troop movements, and encounters with various Union figures both during and after
McClellan’s tenure as commander of U.S. forces.
$4000.

Governor Terrazas of Chihuahua Plans
to Counter Comanche Raids in 1861
27. Terrazas, Luis: [MANUSCRIPT LETTER IN A NEAT CLERICAL HAND,
SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR OF CHIHUAHUA, LUIS TERRAZAS,
TO THE GOVERNOR OF DURANGO, RELATING TO COMANCHE
DEPREDATIONS, LIKELY INTO TEXAS, WITH THE DURANGO GOVERNOR’S MANUSCRIPT REPLY]. Chihuahua, Mx. June 20, 1861. [2],[1]pp.
on a single folded sheet of Chihuahua state government letterhead. In Spanish.
Folio. Minor wear. Very good.
Faced with potentially devastating raids by Comanches, likely originating from
the Comancheria lands of west Texas, Luis Terrazas, governor of the Mexican
state of Chihuahua, requests that the governor of neighboring Durango return a
howitzer and other cannons loaned by Terrazas’ predecessor the year before, in
order to arm an expedition to disperse a Comanche camp at the Laguna de Jaco.
This lake is within the Bolsón de Mapimí, the preferred base used by Comanches
from Texas during their attacks in northern Mexico. Luis Terrazas (1829-1923)
led a remarkable life as a politician, businessman, and rancher. His influence
extended well into the 20th-century to the time of the Mexican Revolution, when
he supposedly faced down Pancho Villa. Legend has Terrazas responding to a
polite inquiry whether he was from Chihuahua by stating, “No soy de Chihuahua,
Chihuahua es mío” (literally: “I don’t belong to [i.e. “I’m not from”] Chihuahua,
Chihuahua belongs to me”). The present letter, written when Terrazas was in
his early 30s, and already governor, reflects his energetic style.
The governor of Durango has written a full page draft reply on the verso of
the integral leaf explaining that, while he agrees with Terrazas that a military
expedition is needed to stop the Comanches, he cannot send the artillery pieces
immediately due to the need to concentrate his own forces at the canyons of the
Sierra de Alica, where he expects the famous bandit chief and Cora Indian Manuel
Lozada (the Tiger of Alica) and his men to retreat after their likely defeat by
forces in Jalisco. He does however promise to send the ordnance in a few days,
but not the requested mules, which apparently belonged to someone in Durango.
The central issue of the correspondence between these two officials is the ongoing Comanche-Mexico war that ravaged Chihuahua from 1821-1870. The letter
illustrates the vulnerability of northern Mexico to such raids by tribes based in the
United States, and underscores how local officials were left to their own devices
to organize militarily against the Comanche. Historically the raids led Mexico
to accuse the United States (and independent Texas) of enabling Comanche incursions into Mexico by allowing the trading of guns for stolen Mexican horses.
By 1835, the state of Chihuahua offered a bounty of 100 pesos for each scalp
of a hostile Indian man; Durango later upped the offer to 200 pesos a scalp. In
1848, the United States agreed to forcibly restrain cross border Indian raids, as
stipulated in Article XI of the Treaty of Guadalupe of Hidalgo, which ended the
Mexican-American War. This promise, nearly impossible to keep, was officially
abrogated in the 1853 Gadsden Purchase Treaty. Certainly by June 1861, the
time of this letter, both governments were entirely distracted by domestic crises,
leaving Terrazas and other northern fronterizos in Mexico largely on their own
in defending themselves against borderlands violence.
An intriguing two-way correspondence between two important Mexican officials
in mid-19th-century Mexico. A translation of Terrazas’ letter and transcriptions
of both letters are available upon request.
$1750.

Establishing Galveston as a Mexican Port
28. [Texas]: Victoria, Guadalupe: EL GENERAL DE BRIGADA JOSÉ MARÍA
CALDERÓN, GOBERNADOR DEL ESTADO LIBRE Y SOBERANO DE
LA PUEBLA DE LOS ANGELES.... 1o. SE HABILITA PROVISIONALMENTE EL PUERTO DE GALVEZTON...[caption title and portion of text].
Puebla. October 24, 1825. Broadside, 11¼ x 8¾ inches. Minor worming near top
edge, just touching one letter of the caption title. Minor staining, bottom edge
and corner chipped. Still, very good.
An apparently-unrecorded provincial printing of a Mexican colonial decree establishing Galveston, provisionally, as an official port. Stephen F. Austin had lobbied
the Mexican government to establish Galveston as a port city in Coahuila and
Texas, given that any goods entering Texas had to be imported into Mexico first
and then carried overland into Texas. The present law, enacted in 1825, made
Galveston an official Mexican port, though there would not be a customs house
built there for another five years. In the interim, in fact the next year, Austin
himself reneged on his support of Galveston as a port, instead calling for a port
to be established at the mouth of the Brazos River. The Mexican government
ignored Austin’s arguments, and built a customs house at Galveston in 1830.
“This action of the Federal Congress was perhaps brought about by a communication of Stephen F. Austin to the Congress of Coahuila and Texas dated February
4, 1825...strongly advocating the opening of Galveston as a port free of duties....
It states very briefly in sections one and two that Galveston is provisionally established as a port and that a custom house will be located there. Section Three
states that the government will as soon as possible assemble the necessary data
for fixing the permanent location of the port. In 1823, the Federal Congress had
relieved from duties all imports into Texas for the next seven years” – Streeter.
Streeter locates three copies of the Mexico City edition of this decree, at Yale,
the University of Texas, and the Rosenberg Library in Galveston. Streeter and
OCLC add two copies of an October 19 Mexico City printing at the University of
California and in the Bernardo Mendel Collection at Indiana University. Neither
Streeter nor OCLC record any copies of this Puebla printing.
STREETER TEXAS 705 (ref). LILLY TEXANA 15 (ref). EBERSTADT TEXAS
334 (ref). LATHROP HARPER 12:24 (ref). OCLC 47206736 (ref).
$3000.

Promoting Immigration to the Texas Borderlands
29. [Texas Photographica]: LONE STAR IMMIGRATION COMPANY
BROWNSVILLE TEXAS MAR. 21, 1927. San Benito, Tx.: Nat Dickey, 1927.
Panoramic photograph, 8 x 30½ inches. Image slightly faded, minor wear and
creasing, mild staining on verso. Very good.

panoramas from 1919-1924 featuring company excursions in El Jardin, all taken
by a different photographer, Robert Runyon. The photographer responsible for
the present panorama was Ginnattie “Nat” Campbell Dickey (1871-1947), who
plied his trade as a photographer primarily in San Benito and Port Isabel, Texas.

A seemingly-unique panoramic photograph featuring the employees of the Lone
Star Immigration Company, or perhaps a group of prospective investors in a
surprisingly-obscure real estate investment company that seems to have focused
on promoting immigration to south Texas in the 1920s. The present panorama
pictures a group of men and women posed in front of an orchard in Brownsville
in 1927, likely on a company excursion or investment pitch. The Briscoe Center at the University of Texas holds eleven Lone Star Immigration Company

OCLC records just two items published by the Lone Star Immigration Company.
One is a five-page promotional brochure titled The Brownsville District of the Famous Lower Rio Grande Valley: The Texas Tropics. The second item is a very similar
panoramic photograph to the present example, picturing a group of investors, but
dated a month earlier. It also pictures a large group of women and men near an
orchard in Brownsville, on an excursion to the Rio Grande Valley. Both items
were issued the same year as the present panorama.
$500.

Indian Relations and Hunting on the Pennsylvania Frontier
30. Tome, Philip: PIONEER LIFE; OR THIRTY YEARS A HUNTER. BEING SCENES AND ADVENTURES IN THE LIFE OF PHILIP TOME,
FIFTEEN YEARS INTERPRETER FOR CORNPLANTER AND GOV.
BLACKSNAKE CHIEFS ON THE ALLEGANY RIVER. Buffalo: Printed
for the Author, 1854. viii,238pp., including in-text illustrations. Frontis. Original
green cloth, stamped in gilt and blind. Cloth sunned along the spine and edges
of the boards, spine ends and corners worn (upper outer corner of rear board
most so). Previous owner’s signature in pencil at head of titlepage. Very good.
A most uncommon book. Philip Tome was born in 1782 and grew up on the
Pennsylvania frontier. Much of this book is concerned with his hunting and
association with the Indians in western Pennsylvania and New York from the
1790s to the 1820s. Tome had a close relationship with Cornplanter, and his
book casts interesting light on the Indian situation on the frontier before and
after the War of 1812.
“Charles Sheldon had a note in his copy reading ‘This is one of the prize books
in my library. At present, June 10, 1914, it is the only known copy.’ Whitman
Bennett...describes it as ‘extraordinarily rare, especially in original condition’”
– Streeter. Graff also had a copy, and he remarks, “Tome’s association with
Cornplanter was particularly interesting; his volume is an important account of
pioneer life in the Old West.” Not in Field.
HOWES T288, “b”. GRAFF 4162. STREETER SALE 4088. HENDERSON,
p.91. PHILLIPS, SPORTING BOOKS, p.377. SIEBERT SALE 243.
$3750.

One of the Earliest Works on the Lincoln Assassination
31. Townsend, George Alfred: THE LIFE, CRIME, AND CAPTURE OF
JOHN WILKES BOOTH, WITH A FULL SKETCH OF THE CONSPIRACY OF WHICH HE WAS THE LEADER, AND THE PURSUIT, TRIAL
AND EXECUTION OF HIS ACCOMPLICES. New York: Dick & Fitzgerald,
Publishers, [1865]. 65,[1],[5]-12,[6]pp. including maps, plans, in-text illustrations,
and advertisements, plus engraved frontispiece portrait of Booth. Tall octavo.
Original pictorial front wrapper, rear wrapper lacking. Spine mostly perished,
front wrapper detached (but present), minor edge wear, a few short closed tears
and small chips. Minor scattered foxing, faint dampstain to first several leaves.
Good condition. Untrimmed and partially unopened.
A scarce work on the assassination of President Lincoln, rife with rich details and
a very readable account of the pursuit not only of Booth, but also his accomplices.
It was written by George Alfred Townsend, a pioneering war correspondent during the Civil War who covered the Lincoln assassination and its aftermath for the
New York World. The present work collects his early dispatches to the paper and
was published near the start of the trial of the conspirators on May 18, 1865, just
over a month after the assassination. As such, it is one of the earliest significant
works on the Lincoln assassination. The work is illustrated with a handsome
three-quarter-length portrait of Booth, pertinent maps of Booth’s escape route
from inside and outside Ford’s Theatre, a plan of the Garrett House and property where Booth died, an engraving of Garrett House, and a map of Maryland
focused on the pursuit of the accomplices. Both the Booth portrait (which also
decorates the front wrapper) and the Garrett House engraving were taken from
Harper’s Weekly. The work is rarely ever found in the original wrappers, is usually disbound or re-bound, and is often found missing the frontispiece portrait of
Booth. Howes notes this as the scarcer of two 1865 issues, also listing an 80pp.
issue which is most likely later; Monaghan calls this issue the first edition. An
attractive copy, retaining the illustrated front wrapper with a bold portrait of
President Lincoln’s assassin, and with the original frontispiece of Booth intact.
HOWES T315, “aa.” MCDADE 617. MONAGHAN 781. SABIN 6388.
$1500.

Growing the University of Washington
32. [Washington, University of]: REPORT OF THE JOINT SPECIAL UNIVERSITY COMMITTEE OF THE HOUSE AND SENATE, APPOINTED
TO INVESTIGATE THE TITLE TO UNIVERSITY LANDS IN THE CITY
OF SEATTLE.... Olympia: The State Printing and Publishing Co., 1890. 93pp.
Original printed pink wrappers. Light dust-soiling, minor bumps to spine ends.
Internally clean. Near fine.
A scarce report containing documents, letters, opinions, and other pertinent
correspondence from state committees and others in support of a finding that
disputed lands in Seattle did, in fact, belong to the University of Washington. The
university’s original campus for its first three decades was on a ten-acre tract of
land in downtown Seattle. By the late 1880s it was clear that the school needed
more land in order to grow and accommodate its student body, and therefore it
appealed to the Washington legislature in 1889 to validate its claims to ownership
of the original campus lands. The legislature’s 1890 decision allowed the university to sell these lands, whether in public or private sale, to their sole benefit.
Rather than sell the original downtown property, the university decided to lease
the land in what became known as Seattle’s “Metropolitan Tract,” very expensive
real estate that brought large sums of money to the school for decades, helping
to purchase the new campus site in 1893.
“Can’t locate other copies in bibliographies consulted” – Soliday. OCLC records
four individual copies, at the University of Oregon, the University of Washington,
the Washington State Library, and the Wisconsin Historical Society Library, along
with an ultimately indeterminate number of copies contained in serial runs of
state biennial reports. Suffice to say, it is a scarce work both in institutions and
in the trade, with only the Soliday copy listed in the auction history.
SOLIDAY IV:999. OCLC 41818069, 20167023.
$650.

Promoting Georgia with a Religious Zeal
33. Watts, George: A SERMON PREACHED BEFORE THE TRUSTEES
FOR ESTABLISHING THE COLONY OF GEORGIA IN AMERICA; AT
THEIR ANNIVERSARY MEETING IN THE PARISH-CHURCH OF ST.
BRIDGET, ALIAS ST. BRIDE, IN FLEETSTREET.... London: Printed
by M. Downing, 1736. 27pp. Small quarto. 19th-century three-quarter brown
morocco and marbled boards by Bradstreet, t.e.g. Minor edge wear and soiling
to boards. Remnants of removed bookplates on endpapers. Moderate foxing,
repaired marginal worming in upper outer corner of most leaves, not affecting
text. Very good overall.
A rare sermon reflecting the zealous concerns of the Protestant missionary trustees
for the establishment of the colony of Georgia, given less than two years after
the first colonists settled Savannah. Watts displays unflinching confidence in
the future greatness of the colony, whose riches will “be emptied at last into the
bosom of the British Nation.” He also urges the colonists to “prepare themselves
a city to dwell in, to sow their lands, and plant vineyards to yield them fruits of
increase,” so that they could turn the “wilderness into a fruitful, well-watered
habitation,” in the hope that “so healthy, pleasant, and fruitful a country, under
so mild and secure a government, will make this the common asylum of all who
are persecuted for conscience sake.” The present copy once belonged to noted
Georgia historian Charles C. Jones Jr. (1831-1897), whose bookplate has since
been removed. A scarce and important work relating to religious freedom and
the establishment of colonial Georgia.
EUROPEAN AMERICANA 736/264. SABIN 102173. VAIL 396. DE RENNE,
p.70. ESTC T9617.
$2500.

An African-American Minister Decries
the Disenfranchisement of Black Voters During the Depression
34. Winston, Willis Junius, Rev. Dr.: DISFRANCHISEMENT MAKES
SUBJECT CITIZENS TARGETS FOR THE MOB AND DISARMS THEM
IN THE COURTS OF JUSTICE. [Baltimore: Varsity Press, ca. 1930s]. 15pp.
Original printed wrappers, stapled. Uneven toning to wrappers, minor edge wear,
bottom corner creased. Light toning to text. Very good.
A passionate appeal for fair and equal voting right for African Americans, written by Rev. Dr. Willis Junius Winston, the former president of The Northern
University and pastor of New Metropolitan Baptist Church in Baltimore. Rev.
Winston writes forcefully against the disenfranchisement of African Americans in
the South, and calls upon Congress to act to counter efforts to prevent African
Americans from voting in local elections of judges, sheriffs, and other officials
involved in court proceedings. He writes:
“From Disenfranchisement has come the Jim Crow nuisance of the South. The
condition that has resulted from such unfair enactment has made traveling a
burden to thousands of our people residing in the South. It has trampled upon
the manhood and womanhood of our race; and not only that, but it is a total
violation of human decency and a disgrace to American civilization....The Negro
rights, brethren and fellow-citizens, have in spite of our appeal to reason, justice
and patriotism been set at naught by the one party government in the south.
Our calm, temperate and honest protests against this shameful outrage have been
treated with unparalleled contempt. The prejudice of Caste, and mob violence
so dominant in the breasts of those who have usurped the power in the absence
of the Negro’s vote, and those who have protected our right before have utterly
crushed and so inhumanly oppressed us because we can not obtain redress.”
Winston invokes the Constitution numerous times to support his persuasive argument that the national government should intervene in the violence and oppression in the South. He quotes and discusses various articles in the Constitution in
framing his case. He writes passionately: “O, Federal Government, the Negro’s
blood shall be required at your hand and shall be upon your head. This is the
only country where men are tied to the stake and burned. This is the only country
that tolerates such mob violence. We are tired of this relic of barbarism. How
long will this country’s flag fail to defend its defenders? A flag which willfully
neglects to defend its defenders becomes a disgrace to the world....We are fighting
to correct the wrongs in a land where outlaws murder our race in cold and cruel
blood; where their bodies are pierced with bullets and knives, and where leaping serpents of savage flames lick their flesh and blood from the bones and their
voices seem to go up to heaven unheard by a so called impartial Government.”
Very rare, with no copies in OCLC.

$1250.

Stage Production on the Life of Billy the Kid
35. Woods, Walter, and Joseph Santley: THE EVERLASTING SUCCESS
BILLY THE KID...BERKELEY HASWELL AS “BILLY”...WITH A COMPANY OF METROPOLITAN ARTISTS [cover title]. [Newark, N.J. 1907?]
Single sheet, 18 x 12 inches, printed on both sides folding into four panels, 12
x 4½ inches. Small chip and three-inch closed tear to top of poster (from previous mounting) partially repaired with archival tape. One light stain, mild even
tanning. Very good.
An apparently unrecorded promotional poster advertising the blockbuster play,
Billy the Kid, starring Berkeley Haswell as Billy. The narrow pamphlet features
Haswell’s portrait and then folds out to show a full-sheet poster on the verso,
with scenes from the play on both sides, captioned by various lines from the play.
Promising, “the Most Powerful Heart Story Ever Presented in Melodrama,”
theatre-goers had only one night – November 27 – to catch this show at the
Newark Opera House.
In 1906, Walter Woods worked with Joseph Santley to revise his 1903 play about
Billy the Kid into a four-act melodrama. It opened on August 13, 1906, at the
New Star Theatre in New York, with Santley starring as Billy. The play was an
instant success and ran in theatres across the country for twelve years, viewed
by some “Five Million People,” as the poster claims. According to Dykes, the
“management claimed in 1913 that the play had already been witnessed by over
six million people; probably the total reached ten million before the final curtain
in 1918.”
A rare piece of ephemera from one of the most popular shows of the early 20th
century, and featuring a western outlaw theme. We could find no copies listed
in OCLC.
DYKES, KID 286. ADAMS SIX-GUNS 1263 (both for the novelization of the
play).
$1000.

